
1 The balances shown in the table include all share purchase and sale transactions carried out during the period. The final 
liquidated balance for the period (as of September 30, 2025) is 30,934 shares and €1,860,225.36 in cash. 

 

 

 

The following English translation is provided by the Company for information purposes only, based on the 
original and official document in Spanish available on the Company's website (www.cafmobility.com). In the 

event of any discrepancy between the English version and the Spanish original document, the latter will 
prevail. 

 

CONSTRUCCIONES Y AUXILIAR DE FERROCARRILES, S.A. 

NOTICE OF OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION 

 
 
In compliance with the provisions of Law 6/2023, of 17 March, on Securities Markets and 
Investment Services, and with section 2 of Rule 4 of the Circular 1/2017, of April 26, of the 
Spanish National Stock Market Commission on liquidity contracts (the “Circular 1/2017”), the 
company Construcciones y Auxiliar de Ferrocarriles, S.A. (“CAF” or the “Company”) proceeds to 
communicate the following relevant information. 

Further to the notice of Other Relevant Information dated 26 April 2022, relative to the 
execution of a liquidity agreement (the “Liquidity Agreement”) with the company Kutxabank 
Investment S.V, S.A, and pursuant to the provisions in section 2.b) of Rule 4 of the Circular 
1/2017, the Company provides below the summary of the transactions performed in relation to 
the aforementioned Liquidity Agreement corresponding to the third quarter of financial year 
2025, specifically from 1 July until 30 September, 2025, and attaches the details of the 
transactions performed within the framework of said contract during the aforementioned 
period. 

Breakdown of the period between 01/07/2025 and 30/09/2025, both included 

  Shares Average price Cash 

Agreement Initial Balance (on 26 April, 2022) 44,100   1,287,720.00 

Period Initial Balance (on 1 July, 2025) 37,606   1,521,911.39 

Purchases 145,909 50.99 -7,439,872.50 

Sales -152,731 50.99 7,788,383.90 

Transaction expenses in the period     -2,292.29 

Period Final Balance (on 30 September, 2025) 1 30,784   1,868,130.50 

 

 

 

 

In Beasain, October 3, 2025 



 

Breakdown of operations carried out between 01/07/2025 and 30/09/2025, both included 

Date 
Trading 

operation 
Shares 

Net 
position 

Average  
price 

Cash of 
operations 

Net cash 
Number of 
operations 

Block 
operations 

01/07/2025 Purchase 3,890 41,496 46.90 -182,431 1,339,480 8 0 

01/07/2025 Sale -3,890 37,606 46.86 182,274 1,521,754 6 0 

02/07/2025 Purchase 3,893 41,499 47.10 -183,374 1,338,381 6 0 

02/07/2025 Sale -3,893 37,606 47.07 183,237 1,521,618 9 0 

03/07/2025 Purchase 3,929 41,535 45.73 -179,676 1,341,942 11 0 

03/07/2025 Sale -3,929 37,606 45.67 179,451 1,521,392 10 0 

04/07/2025 Purchase 3,921 41,527 45.00 -176,458 1,344,934 5 0 

04/07/2025 Sale -3,921 37,606 44.96 176,301 1,521,236 5 0 

07/07/2025 Purchase 2,080 39,686 45.87 -95,409 1,425,827 7 0 

07/07/2025 Sale -2,080 37,606 45.78 95,215 1,521,041 9 0 

08/07/2025 Purchase 3,091 40,697 46.44 -143,561 1,377,481 9 0 

08/07/2025 Sale -3,091 37,606 46.36 143,305 1,520,785 7 0 

09/07/2025 Purchase 2,775 40,381 46.88 -130,080 1,390,706 8 0 

09/07/2025 Sale -2,775 37,606 46.85 130,008 1,520,714 11 0 

10/07/2025 Purchase 2,600 40,206 47.67 -123,939 1,396,775 9 0 

10/07/2025 Sale -2,600 37,606 47.70 124,015 1,520,790 7 0 

11/07/2025 Purchase 3,957 41,563 48.97 -193,757 1,327,034 13 0 

11/07/2025 Sale -3,957 37,606 48.97 193,765 1,520,799 11 0 

14/07/2025 Purchase 3,990 41,596 49.15 -196,106 1,324,693 11 0 

14/07/2025 Sale -4,027 37,569 49.16 197,969 1,522,661 10 0 

15/07/2025 Purchase 2,950 40,519 49.17 -145,057 1,377,604 6 0 

15/07/2025 Sale -2,950 37,569 49.15 144,979 1,522,583 6 0 

16/07/2025 Purchase 2,723 40,292 48.96 -133,331 1,389,252 5 0 

16/07/2025 Sale -2,723 37,569 48.97 133,342 1,522,594 6 0 

17/07/2025 Purchase 3,954 41,523 49.20 -194,547 1,328,047 5 0 

17/07/2025 Sale -3,954 37,569 49.18 194,442 1,522,489 6 0 

18/07/2025 Purchase 3,078 40,647 49.46 -152,246 1,370,243 5 0 

18/07/2025 Sale -3,078 37,569 49.40 152,068 1,522,311 8 0 

21/07/2025 Purchase 3,939 41,508 51.30 -202,075 1,320,236 10 0 

21/07/2025 Sale -3,939 37,569 51.11 201,311 1,521,547 11 0 

22/07/2025 Purchase 3,100 40,669 50.15 -155,452 1,366,095 5 0 

22/07/2025 Sale -3,100 37,569 50.04 155,132 1,521,227 6 0 

23/07/2025 Purchase 4,103 41,672 51.39 -210,849 1,310,378 11 0 

23/07/2025 Sale -4,103 37,569 51.32 210,563 1,520,942 11 0 

24/07/2025 Purchase 4,323 41,892 53.83 -232,715 1,288,226 6 0 

24/07/2025 Sale -4,323 37,569 53.82 232,667 1,520,893 6 0 

25/07/2025 Purchase 1,750 39,319 54.38 -95,171 1,425,722 3 0 

25/07/2025 Sale -1,750 37,569 54.39 95,188 1,520,910 5 0 

28/07/2025 Purchase 3,850 41,419 54.97 -211,641 1,309,269 8 0 

28/07/2025 Sale -3,850 37,569 55.08 212,073 1,521,342 7 0 

29/07/2025 Purchase 4,580 42,149 52.84 -242,009 1,279,333 11 0 

29/07/2025 Sale -4,580 37,569 52.69 241,300 1,520,633 11 0 



 

30/07/2025 Purchase 3,036 40,605 52.61 -159,719 1,360,914 5 0 

30/07/2025 Sale -3,250 37,355 52.52 170,676 1,531,591 8 0 

31/07/2025 Purchase 3,330 40,685 53.15 -176,998 1,354,592 4 0 

31/07/2025 Sale -3,330 37,355 53.05 176,644 1,531,237 7 0 

01/08/2025 Purchase 4,155 41,510 52.54 -218,288 1,312,949 8 0 

01/08/2025 Sale -4,088 37,422 52.49 214,582 1,527,531 10 0 

04/08/2025 Purchase 3,259 40,681 51.98 -169,410 1,358,120 7 0 

04/08/2025 Sale -3,254 37,427 51.96 169,085 1,527,206 7 0 

05/08/2025 Purchase 2,100 39,527 52.32 -109,875 1,417,331 5 0 

05/08/2025 Sale -2,728 36,799 52.35 142,823 1,560,154 7 0 

06/08/2025 Purchase 2,025 38,824 52.69 -106,703 1,453,451 4 0 

06/08/2025 Sale -2,805 36,019 52.75 147,956 1,601,407 3 0 

07/08/2025 Purchase 2,452 36,712 53.40 -130,933 1,564,421 8 0 

07/08/2025 Sale -1,759 34,260 53.41 93,947 1,695,354 7 0 

08/08/2025 Purchase 2,195 38,907 52.97 -116,277 1,448,144 4 0 

08/08/2025 Sale -2,893 36,014 52.97 153,233 1,601,377 4 0 

11/08/2025 Purchase 1,763 37,777 52.66 -92,845 1,508,532 4 0 

11/08/2025 Sale -1,900 35,877 52.60 99,931 1,608,463 5 0 

12/08/2025 Purchase 1,680 37,557 53.11 -89,232 1,519,231 5 0 

12/08/2025 Sale -1,960 35,597 53.09 104,047 1,623,278 4 0 

13/08/2025 Purchase 1,820 37,417 53.48 -97,332 1,525,946 5 0 

13/08/2025 Sale -2,040 35,377 53.53 109,210 1,635,155 4 0 

14/08/2025 Purchase 970 36,347 53.28 -51,682 1,583,474 3 0 

14/08/2025 Sale -1,000 35,347 53.27 53,272 1,636,746 3 0 

15/08/2025 Purchase 2,834 38,181 53.04 -150,301 1,486,444 5 0 

15/08/2025 Sale -2,633 35,548 52.94 139,403 1,625,848 3 0 

18/08/2025 Purchase 1,245 36,793 52.73 -65,652 1,560,196 4 0 

18/08/2025 Sale -1,384 35,409 52.71 72,949 1,633,144 4 0 

19/08/2025 Purchase 750 36,159 52.71 -39,531 1,593,613 3 0 

19/08/2025 Sale -1,406 34,753 52.60 73,959 1,667,572 5 0 

20/08/2025 Purchase 1,050 35,803 52.00 -54,603 1,612,969 3 0 

20/08/2025 Sale -1,575 34,228 52.02 81,925 1,694,894 4 0 

21/08/2025 Purchase 867 35,095 52.44 -45,463 1,649,431 2 0 

21/08/2025 Sale -1,500 33,595 52.29 78,438 1,727,869 6 0 

22/08/2025 Purchase 1,000 34,595 52.21 -52,208 1,675,661 4 0 

22/08/2025 Sale -1,350 33,245 52.33 70,640 1,746,301 4 0 

25/08/2025 Purchase 1,470 34,715 51.82 -76,178 1,670,123 5 0 

25/08/2025 Sale -2,030 32,685 51.80 105,150 1,775,274 6 0 

26/08/2025 Purchase 1,628 34,313 51.09 -83,181 1,692,092 6 0 

26/08/2025 Sale -1,658 32,655 51.03 84,608 1,776,700 5 0 

27/08/2025 Purchase 1,570 34,225 50.94 -79,980 1,696,720 4 0 

27/08/2025 Sale -1,920 32,305 50.99 97,892 1,794,612 5 0 

28/08/2025 Purchase 1,435 33,740 51.51 -73,915 1,720,697 4 0 

28/08/2025 Sale -2,623 31,117 51.52 135,129 1,855,826 6 0 

29/08/2025 Purchase 1,290 32,407 51.49 -66,418 1,789,408 5 0 

29/08/2025 Sale -2,621 29,786 51.42 134,766 1,924,174 5 0 



 

01/09/2025 Purchase 1,010 30,796 51.58 -52,098 1,872,076 2 0 

01/09/2025 Sale -1,380 29,416 51.71 71,365 1,943,441 4 0 

02/09/2025 Purchase 1,790 31,206 51.64 -92,439 1,851,002 4 0 

02/09/2025 Sale -1,835 29,371 51.73 94,930 1,945,932 6 0 

03/09/2025 Purchase 682 30,053 51.67 -35,240 1,910,692 3 0 

03/09/2025 Sale -1,141 28,912 51.64 58,923 1,969,615 3 0 

04/09/2025 Purchase 810 29,722 51.61 -41,802 1,927,813 3 0 

04/09/2025 Sale -1,630 28,092 51.72 84,300 2,012,113 6 0 

05/09/2025 Purchase 1,841 29,933 52.13 -95,975 1,916,138 5 0 

05/09/2025 Sale -1,128 28,805 52.01 58,670 1,974,808 4 0 

08/09/2025 Purchase 600 29,405 52.14 -31,285 1,943,523 3 0 

08/09/2025 Sale -1,378 28,027 52.06 71,744 2,015,267 5 0 

09/09/2025 Purchase 1,230 29,257 52.03 -63,996 1,951,271 3 0 

09/09/2025 Sale -640 28,617 52.12 33,355 1,984,626 2 0 

10/09/2025 Purchase 1,010 29,627 52.33 -52,856 1,931,770 5 0 

10/09/2025 Sale -1,185 28,442 52.19 61,849 1,993,619 5 0 

11/09/2025 Purchase 1,400 29,842 54.01 -75,613 1,918,006 4 0 

11/09/2025 Sale -1,015 28,827 53.41 54,214 1,972,220 5 0 

12/09/2025 Purchase 1,410 30,237 53.78 -75,834 1,896,386 5 0 

12/09/2025 Sale -390 29,847 53.89 21,017 1,917,404 1 0 

15/09/2025 Purchase 1,390 31,237 53.99 -75,048 1,842,355 7 0 

15/09/2025 Sale -1,611 29,626 53.96 86,935 1,929,290 6 0 

16/09/2025 Purchase 1,450 31,076 53.78 -77,986 1,851,304 6 0 

16/09/2025 Sale -1,190 29,886 53.80 64,016 1,915,321 5 0 

17/09/2025 Purchase 1,442 31,328 53.57 -77,248 1,838,073 4 0 

17/09/2025 Sale -1,536 29,792 53.47 82,136 1,920,209 5 0 

18/09/2025 Purchase 1,636 31,428 53.57 -87,633 1,832,575 5 0 

18/09/2025 Sale -1,380 30,048 53.48 73,799 1,906,375 5 0 

19/09/2025 Purchase 1,689 31,737 53.61 -90,551 1,815,823 5 0 

19/09/2025 Sale -1,628 30,109 53.57 87,208 1,903,032 6 0 

22/09/2025 Purchase 1,376 31,485 52.88 -72,764 1,830,268 6 0 

22/09/2025 Sale -1,391 30,094 52.88 73,550 1,903,818 5 0 

23/09/2025 Purchase 1,135 31,229 53.32 -60,516 1,843,302 5 0 

23/09/2025 Sale -1,370 29,859 53.29 73,009 1,916,311 5 0 

24/09/2025 Purchase 1,370 31,229 53.19 -72,876 1,843,435 5 0 

24/09/2025 Sale -850 30,379 53.50 45,474 1,888,909 4 0 

25/09/2025 Purchase 1,787 32,166 52.24 -93,352 1,795,557 6 0 

25/09/2025 Sale -1,232 30,934 52.50 64,674 1,860,232 5 0 

26/09/2025 Purchase 2,046 32,980 50.95 -104,240 1,755,991 8 0 

26/09/2025 Sale -2,046 30,934 50.95 104,234 1,860,225 8 0 

29/09/2025 Purchase 1,080 32,014 51.83 -55,974 1,804,252 3 0 

29/09/2025 Sale -1,170 30,844 51.89 60,712 1,864,964 5 0 

30/09/2025 Purchase 1,325 32,169 52.12 -69,058 1,795,906 5 0 

30/09/2025 Sale -1,385 30,784 52.15 72,224 1,868,131 5 0 

 
 


